

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

R

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MoU") for e-waste collection and disposal is entered on 1st March 2022 and made

Between

GREEN WORMS ECO SOLUTIONS LLP, a company incorporated in 2014, having its registered office at #72/1783, The Crest Building, Varakkal Rd, West Hill-Chungam, Kozhikode – 673 005 (Hereinafter referred to as "Green Worms")

And

AMBEDKAR COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCE, WANDOOR, Pullur Sub-station Road, Ambalapadi, Wandoor, Malappuram- 679 328 (Hereinafter referred to as "The College")

Date: 01-03-2022

Place: Wandoor

FREIN WAR TO THE STATE OF THE S

Let's unwaste



1. Purpose

The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is to establish a cooperative agreement between Green Worms Eco Solutions LLP ("Green Worms") and Ambedkar College of Arts & Science ("The College") for the collection, transportation, and disposal of e-waste generated by the college in an environmentally responsible manner, in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

2. Scope of Work

"Green Worms" will collect, transport, and dispose of e-waste generated by "the College", including but not limited to electronic devices such as computers, printers, monitors, mobile phones, and other electronic equipment.

a) E-Waste Categories

The following categories of e-waste will be covered under this MoU:

- IT and telecommunication equipment
- Consumer electronics (e.g., audio/video systems)
- Electrical and electronic tools (except large-scale stationary industrial tools)
- Lighting equipment

b) Collection Schedule

The collection will occur on a regular basis or upon request as per the mutually agreed schedule. "The College" shall make necessary arrangements for the collection of e-waste at designated locations within the campus.

c) Disposal Process

"Green Worms" shall ensure that all collected e-waste is disposed of in accordance with the e-waste management rules as prescribed by the government, ensuring environmental sustainability and adherence to the relevant e-waste laws and standards.

3. Responsibilities of the "Green Worms"

a. Collection and Transport

"Green Worms" will collect e-waste from "the College" at designated collection points/withing college premises on a pre-agreed schedule. The transport of the e-waste will be managed by "Green Worms" in accordance with environmental safety standards.



b. Segregation and Disposal

"Green Worms" will undertake the segregation of the e-waste into recyclable and non-recyclable components and ensure their appropriate disposal through certified recycling plants and approved disposal methods.

c. Compliance with Legal Framework

"Green Worms" will comply with all applicable laws and regulations regarding e-waste management, including the Environmental Protection Act, E-Waste Management Rules, and other related legislation.

d. Reports and Documentation

"Green Worms" will provide periodic reports to "the College" detailing the amount of e-waste collected, segregated, recycled, and disposed of, along with certificate/acknowledgement of disposal from authorized recyclers.

4. Responsibilities of "The College"

a. Provision of E-Waste

"The College" will ensure that all e-waste is properly collected at designated collection points and handed over to "Green Worms" on scheduled dates.

b. Awareness and Education

"The College" will promote awareness among its students, faculty, and staff regarding responsible e-waste disposal and the importance of environmental sustainability.

c. Compliance with Collection Guidelines

"The College" agrees to adhere to the collection guidelines provided by "Green Worms" to facilitate smooth operations.

5. Payment Terms

- The "Green Worms" shall pay "The College" market price for the collected e-waste. The amount and payment schedule will be mutually agreed upon by both parties prior to the commencement of services.
- Any additional charges for non-regular or emergency collections will be mutually agreed upon in advance.



6. Term of the MoU

This MoU shall remain in force for a period of **1 year** from the date of signing. The MoU can be renewed by mutual agreement of both parties.

7. Termination



Either party may terminate this MoU by giving **30 days** written notice to the other party. Upon termination, "Green Worms" shall continue to collect and dispose of all e-waste already collected and ensure compliance with the legal requirements for disposal.

8. Confidentiality

Both parties agree to maintain confidentiality with regard to any proprietary information shared during the course of this partnership.

9. Dispute Resolution

Any disputes arising out of or in connection with this MoU shall be settled amicably between the parties. If no resolution can be reached, the dispute shall be referred to arbitration in accordance with the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

10. Amendments

This MoU may be amended or modified by mutual consent of both parties in writing.

11. Force Majeure

Neither party shall be held liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations under this MoU due to circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including natural disasters, pandemics, or other force majeure events.

12. Governing Law

This MoU	shall be	e governed	by and	construed	in accord	lance w	1th the I	aws of I	lndıa.
		· ·	•						

Let's unwaste



For Green Worms Eco Solutions LLP

MANAGING PARTNER Mohammad Jamshaey.

Name: Mohammed Jamsheer Designation: Managing Partner

Date: 01-03-2022

For Ambedkar College of Arts & Science

Signature:

Name:

PRINCIPAL
AMBEDIAR COLLEGE OF
ARTS & SCIENCE

Designation:

WANDOOR, MALAPPURAM DT.

Date:

This MoU has been entered into on the 1st September 2023, signed and agreed upon by the authorized representatives of both parties.

Let's unwaste